FIFTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE ,
1980 (SECOND) Regular Session -

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill io. 818, "An Act to
appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Flfty Thousana Dollars
($250,000) to restore the old Governor's Palace and to
de51gnate the Palace the Museum of Guam History', was on the
25th day of August 1980, duly and regularly passed.

~THOVAS V. C. TANAKA

Speaker
ATTESTED:
JAMES H UNDERWOOD
Leglslatlve Secretary
This fct was received by the Governor this 3ed déy of
~ beno , 1980, at v " o'clock o .M.
~7 SHERRA L. FRANCISCO
Assistant Staff Officer
Governor's Staff
APPROVED:

e .

Ci\\:\}fhzzf i

PAUL M. CALVO ™
Governor of Guam

DATED:; 9- 12 - 80 /. Lo P
PL /S- 71




Vi B N

w3 o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
15

o cpm

FIFTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1980 (SECOND) Regular Session

' Bill No. 818
(As Substituted by the
! Committee on Ways § Means)

Introduced by

C. C. Bamba

g
i ‘ AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF TWO

1 HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000)
? TO RESTORE THE OLD GOVERNOR'S PALACE AND

ﬁ TO DESIGNATE THE PALACE THE MUSEUM OF GUAM
HISTORY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

($250,000) is appropristed from the Tourist Attraction Fund to

the Department of Public Works for the purpose of restoring and

renovatlng the 0ld Governor's Palace in the mun1cipality of

;eAgana.
i

Section 2. The approprlatioh made in Section 1 of this

é
H

Act shall include such grants-in-aid as may be awarded to the
iterr1tory from either the National Society for Historic
;Preservation and the National Endowment for the Arts.

Section 3. All unexpended balances from the appropriation
!made in Section 1 of this Act as of June 30, 1981 shall revert

to the Unappropriated Surplus of the Tourist Attraction Fund.

£ e v v— YT

g Section 4. The following sums are hereby apprOpriated in
apart from the General Fund and Federal Grants-in-Aid to implement
@rograms for the period beginnlng September 1, 1980 and ending
gﬁugust 31, 1981. Local funds appropriated under this Section
ghay not be expended except to match the Federal funds identified

i . s s
Eperexn and the appropriations so made shall comply with the
3

I
LM




(= N ¥ B " I S

~3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

g

e et~ it i £

provisions of P.L. 14-83, as applicable:

"1, COMMUNITY SERVICES Cat. No. Local Federal

A. Governor's Office

1. Insular Arts

Council

amn

e

a. Basic State
Agency Grant 45.007 $47,500 §295,000
b. Artist-in-

School 45,003 § 9,150 §$ 18,300

e Yl AR & 55

Section 5. Part Two, Section 1, Subsection VII.B. of Public
Law 15-66 is amended to read:
¥ "B, Department of Vocational Rehabilitation
1. U.S. Department of
5 Health, Education §
| Welfare
ﬁ a. Rehabilitation
Services and

Facilities - Basic

Ok

: Support 13.624 $227,812 $894,146

h

i b. Rehabilitation

o

i Training 13.629 § 1,850 § 16,650

h

I ¢. Development

} Disabilities

é o)<

! Basic Support 13.630 § 15,000 $135,000

‘§ d. Innovation and

oK
Expansion 13.626 § 5,555 § 50,000."

55 Section 6. Part One, Section 1, Subsection VII.C.1l of
¢ .
{Fublic Law 15-66, as amended, is further amended to read:

| -2 -

i




[y

=

Ww e ~ O W

25
26
z7
28
29
30
31

P
1t

!i
li

"VII.

Section 7.

COMMUNITY SERVICES
C. Office of the Governor
1. Passport Office,
not to exceed $62,460."

Part One, Section IX relative to rental of

office space for the Passport Office appropriated under Public

Law 15-66, as amended by Public Law 15-125, is further amended

to read as follows:

"IX.

Section 8.

RENTAL OF OFFICE SPACE

The following sums are hereby
appropriated to the Department
of Administration for the
rurpose of satisfying all
contractual obligations arising
from the need to lease office
space between different agencies
and departments of the executive
branch of the government of Guam
for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1980,

Passport Office (Governor's Office) $ 9,480."

Part One, Section XI relative to utilities for

8
1+ the Passport Office appropriated under Public Law 15-66 is
]

ﬁamended to read as follows:

b
]
i
!

"XI.

UTILITIES
The following sums are appropriated to
the executive branch of the govern-
ment of Guam for the purpose of
paying telephone and water/sewer
bills incurred during fiscal year
ending September 30, 1980,

-3 -




e N = A .. T o B

w o o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

i
K]
¥
§
i
i
i
by
|
f
;
1
{

- e o msv—— - -
B e et o P BTS00 M . 2"

b
?
i
|
i
i
i

Law 15-66 on utilities is amended to read:

Passport Office (Governor's
Office)
1. Telephone $ 1,548."

Section 9, The sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars

£

© (§100,000) is appropriated from the General Fund to the Public
' Defender Service Corporation exclusively to meet increased
costs occasioned by the Corporation's assistance and legal aid

. to landowners claimants.

Section 10. Part Cne, Section 1, Subsection 1., A., Items

1. ana Z. of Public Law 15-66 is hereby amended to read:

"I. COVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT
A. Office of the Governor

1. Executive Direction,

not to exceed $771,023
Z. Government liouse,
not to exceed $204,383."

Section 11, Part One, Section 1, Subsection XI of Publiic

"XI. UTILITILS

Government House (Governor's

Office)
1. Telephone $ 7,609
2. Water/Sewer $ 980
Governor's Office, Executive
Direction ‘
1. Telephohé $31,000."

Section 12. Part One, Section 1, Subsection F., Items 1.,

‘., 6., and 7 of Public Law 15-66 are amended to read:

- 4 -




L= N ¥

0w L N O wn

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26
27

i!

"F. Department of Administration
1. Director's Office,
not to exceed $164,947
5. Data Processing Division,
not to exceed $860,968

6. Financial Management Division,

not to exceed $114,353

¢

]

i 7. Division of Accounts,

| not to exceed $1,361,344."
Section 13, Part One, Section 1, Subsection XI.2 of Public

1
H

:Law 15-66 is amended to read:

"XI. UTILITIES
Department of Administration
2. Water/Sewer $ 2,380."

Section 14. 1Item e. of Section 6. of Public Law 15-76 is

4

irepealed and reenacted to read:

14
:
]
i
!

%

v

"e. For furnishing equipment and materials

needed to clear boonie and jungle areas
i surrounding John F. Kennedy High School
} in order to prevent vandalism and truancy
5 and to create a larger field area. - $10,000."”
Section 15. The sum of Five Thousand Seven Hundred Forty
%Dollars ($5,740) is appropriated from the General Fund to the
%Civil Service Commission for the purpose of funding in-service,
é%ff-island training. The funds appropriated by this Section
%shall remain available until the trainee completes his progran

;@f study.

¥
%




[+ SN S I T 7 B - R o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20

v e AR it o i F

Section 16. Section 53607.03 of the Government Code is
amended to read:
| "Section 53607.03. Amounts and rates of charges;
refunds. Payments and charges shall be fixed to yield
annual revenues not less than the aggregate of thé annual
payments to the bond, sinking, reserve and other funds
provided in an indenture for the bonds, and operational
costs. Provided, however, the total payments and charges
shall not exceed one and three quarters per cent (1 3/4%)
over interest on the bonds.”
Section 17. Section 53607.08(a) of the Government Code 1is
amended to read:
"Section 53607.08. Interest on bonds.
(a) Bonds shall bear interest payable
annually or semi-annually or in part annually
and in part semi-annually, except that the
first coupon on any bond may be payable
twelve (12) months or any number of months

less than twelve (12) after the date of such
bond."




. | o DME:Q/;L§:y7>
. v ————

15TH GUAM LEGISLATURE
VOTING RECORD

4 5 o
_/BILL/RESOLUTION No.i%i/ }ﬁ

— Cp
MAIN -SPONSOR |
NOT ' -

SENATOR AYE NAY 'VOTING ~ ABSENT

- POANNSNAAN P BT Gl £

BAMBA, Cecilia C.

(O
N

BLAS, Frank F.

CHARFAUROS, Edward T.

CRISOSTOMO, Thomas C. k;>%/‘
DUENAS, Edward R. N

NNARA

ESPALDON, Ernesto M.

N\

KASPERBAUER, Carmen A.

LAMORENA, Alberto C., III

PALOMO, Antonio M.

SN

PALOMO, Benigno M.

5

- PEREZ, Peter, Jr.

QUAN, Jokn F.

QUITUGUA, Franklin J.

SAN AGUSTIN, Joe T.

. SANTOS, Francisco R.

NN

SUDO, Ramon Q.

- TAITANO, Richard F.

N
.

TANAKA, Thomas V. C,

N

UNDERWOOD, James H.

N

\{

UNPINGCO, Antonio R.

TOTAL

¥
-




